
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
For a large print copy, please call 020 8489 6917 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 

MONDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2006 at 18:30 HRS 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22. 
 

MEMBERS: Please see attached table for list of members 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at Item 13 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. MINUTES:  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Haringey Children & Young People’s Strategic 

Partnership Board meeting held on 13 March 2006 (attached). 
 

5. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS AND THE COMMUNITY STRATEGY:    
 
 Report of the Haringey Chief Executive’s Policy, Partnership and Consultation Team 

(to follow). 
 

for children & young people 



 

2 

6. THE CHILDREN’S SERVICE PROPOSALS:    
 
 Report of the Director of Children, Young People and Families Services, Haringey 

TPCT (to follow). 
 

7. PROPOSAL FOR THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING OF CHANGING LIVES:  
(PAGES 7 - 48)  

 
 Report of the Director of Children’s Service (attached). 

 
8. PROPOSAL FOR JOINT COMMISSIONING:  (PAGES 49 - 60)  
 
 Report of the Director of Children’s Service (attached). 

 
9. FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHILDREN’S NETWORKS:  (PAGES 61 - 68)  
 
 Report of the Director of Children’s Service (attached). 

 
10. INFORMATION SHARING:  (PAGES 69 - 84)  
 
 Report of the Director of Children’s Service (attached). 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS:    
 
12. PROPOSED DATES OF NEXT MEETING:    
 
 •••• 11 September 2006 at 6:30pm 

•••• 20 November 2006 at 6:30pm 

•••• 22 January 2007 at 6:30pm 

•••• 12 March 2007 at 6:30pm 

•••• A sixth date tbc. 
 

13. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under Item 2 above. 

 
14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next meeting to Nicolas Mattis 

no later than 15 August 2006. 
 

Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
LONDON N22 8HQ 
 

NICOLAS MATTIS 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020 8489 2916 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 
2 June 2006 

 



 

3 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AGENCY 
 

REPRESENTATIVE  

CORE/KEY AGENCIES 
 

Haringey Council   
  

Cllr. George Meehan 

Chair of the Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership Board AND Leader of the Council 

Haringey Council Cllr. Nilgun Canver 

Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety 
 

Haringey Council Cllr Liz Santry 

Executive Member for Children and Young People 
 

Haringey Council Dr. Ita O’Donovan 

Chief Executive, Haringey Council 

Haringey Council 
 
 

Sharon Shoesmith 

Director of The Children’s Service 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Sue Baker 

Non-Executive Director 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Pam Constantinides 

Non-Executive Director 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Dr. Vivienne Manheim 

General Practitioner 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Helen Brown 

Director for Strategy, Performance and Children’s Services 

Voluntary Sector Jim Shepley 

Chair of the Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Voluntary Sector Stanley Hui 
Director of the Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Metropolitan Police  
 

Simon O’Brien 

Borough Commander 
 

NOTE: The representation of the CYPSPB respect of the number of seats 
each organisation has is indicated in this list in the first column by the number 
of times each agency is listed for that particular agency. 
NOTE: Please inform the Committee Clerk if the name and/or contact 
details of a representative changes for any reason. 



 

4 

 
College of North East 
London (CoNEL) 

Paul Head 

Principal, CoNEL 
 

Haringey Community 
Empowerment Network 
(HarCEN) 

??? 

Chief Executive, HarCEN 
    

Haringey Probation 
Service 

Sean Walker 

Head of Service Delivery, Haringey 
 

North Middlesex Hospital Claire Panniker 

Chair of Trust and Chief Executive 
 

Mental Health 
Trust/CAMHS 

Jane Lithgow 

Director of CAMHS 
 

Whittington Hospital 
Trust 

David Sloman 

Chief Executive 
 

Connexions Lenny Kinnear 

Chief Executive 
 

Middlesex University Dr. David Shemmings 

Principal Lecturer & Chair of Social Work 
 

Learning & Skills Council 
(London North)   

Mary Vine-Morris 

Chief Executive 

Great Ormond Street 
Hospital 

Maria Collins 

Director of Partnership Development 

Primary Schools Andrew Wickham 

Head Teacher, Weston Park Primary School 

Secondary School Andy Kilpatrick 

Head Teacher, Northumberland Park Community School 

Special Schools Margaret Sumner 

Head Teacher, William C Harvey School 

Youth Offending Service Jean Croot 
Head of Community Safety 

 

 



MINUTES OF HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

 1

Monday, 13 March 2006 at 18.30 Hrs. 

 
Members: 
 
Haringey Council *Cllr Charles Adje (Chair) 
 *Cllr George Meehan 
 Cllr Nilgun Canver 
 Max Caller, Chief Executive, Haringey Council 
 *Sharon Shoesmith (Director of the Children’s Service,  
     Haringey Council) 
Haringey TPCT  *Sue Baker 
  *Pam Constantinides  
 *Helen Brown 
 *Cllr Dr Viv Manheim 
CONEL *Paul Head 
Connexions *Lenny Kinnear 
Great Ormond Street Hospital Jane Collins 
Haringey Police  Commander Simon O’Brien 
Haringey Probation Sean Walker 
Learning & Skills Council *Philippa Langton 
Mental Health Trust/CAMHS Jane Lithgow 
Middlesex University Dr David Shemmings 
North Middlesex Hospital Clare Panniker 
Voluntary Sector HAVCO *Jim Shepley 
 *Stanley Hui 
Whittington Hospital  *Cllr Narendra Makanji 
 David Sloman 
 
* Members Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Claire Wright (Haringey TPCT), Maria Collins (Great Ormond Street Hospital) David Holmes, 
Jean Croot, Jan Doust, Patricia Walker and Rosie Dei-Boateng (LB Haringey). 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND COMMUNICATIONS:  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllr Nilgun Canver and Commander 
Simon O’Brien.  

 

2. URGENT BUSINESS 
 

There were no items of urgent business.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2006    

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

 2

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2006 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

5. MATTERS ARISING 
 

It was enquired whether the letter to the Metropolitan Police Authority had been sent.  
 
Cllr Adje informed the Board that the letter was still in draft form and had not yet been 
sent.  
 

6. PLAY STRATEGY:  
 

A presentation was made to the Board regarding the development of a Play Strategy . 
Members were informed that the Children’s Act mentions play as an issue that should be 
dealt with in local authorities’ Children’s Plans.  The GLA had also issued guidelines for 
local authorities’ play strategies.  
 
Members were informed that consultation had taken place with schools and with other 
partners. Children themselves had also been consulted. The Chair indicated a wish to see 
a list of the partners consulted.  
 
Gaps in provision could be identified by a baseline audit, which members were advised 
had already commenced. Certain parts of the borough, mainly in the west, had notably 
more play space than the east of the borough.  
 
Concern was expressed by councillors about cost implications of the play strategy 
recommendations. Cllr Meehan stated that Big Lottery Fund awards were likely to only 
cover capital expenditure rather than on-going costs.  
 
Representatives from the TPCT mentioned that there was a need to deal with the play 
needs of children in hospital. The TPCT and hospitals had not been consulted on this.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
7. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2006-09 
 

The Director of the Children’s Service presented the final draft of the 2006-09 Children 
and Young People’s Plan. She informed attendees the Council were under a statutory 
duty to introduce a three-year plan. 
 
The TPCT commented that the plan had been a good example of joint working, as 
Council and TPCT staff had worked together on issues within it. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

Page 2



MINUTES OF HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

 3

8. THE FUTURE PROVISION OF CHILDREN’S HEALTH SERVICES IN HARINGEY: 
 
It was agreed that this report be taken after Agenda Item 11. 
 
A discussion paper was presented by the TPCT on the options for future provision of 
health services to children and young people in the borough. The options were: 
 

1. Developing a separate primary care organisation to employ services (PMS or 
AMS) 

2. Retaining the PCT has the employer of staff carrying out community health 
services for children. 

3. Care to be managed and delivered through formal integrated arrangements with 
the London Borough of Haringey 

4. Children’s primary care services to be transferred to the North London Children’s 
Partnership for He
[...]
 and to 
confirm your attendance. 

 
Cynthia Arthur 0208 442 6159 cynthia.arthur@haringey.nhs.uk 

 
 

For further information on the proposals set out within this discussion 
paper please contact:  

 
Jane Elias  
Assistant Director of Children’s Services (Operations) 
G1, St Ann’s Hospital, London N15 3TH 
jane.elias@haringey.nhs.uk 
0208 442 6159 / 6877 
  
Or  
 
Helen Brown 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Children’s Services 
B1, St Ann’s Hospital, London N15 3TH 
helen.brown@haringey.nhs.uk 
0208 442 6857 

 

Written comments on this proposal are welcomed and should be 
addressed to either Jane or Helen contact details as above. 

 
 The closing date for comments to be received is 5th May 2006. 
 

5.0 Next Steps 
 

Final proposals and a formal consultation document for staff affected 
by these changes will be published at the end of the discussion period. 
 

 
 
 
 

Jane Elias 
Assistant Director 
Children’s Services 

April 2006 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

   
 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

MEETING 
 

Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership Board 
2006 

12 June 2006 

 
TITLE 
 

A Performance Monitoring Strategy for Changing Lives 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached paper is a draft schedule for monitoring the achievement of the outcomes in 
Changing Lives.  The schedule contains performance indicators and outcomes that cut 
across all services represented by the CYPSP.  It is proposed that it forms part of the 
monitoring and evaluation strategy for Changing Lives.  
 
The overall approach is outlined on page 6 of Changing Lives.  The Partnership Forum 
will have a role in considering the progress of the Children’s Forums (Under 5s, 5-11, 11-
19 etc) and will twice each year report to the CYPSP on progress in achieving the 
outcomes of Changing Lives.  In this way the CYPSP will be able to draw upon the views 
of a wide range of stakeholders when it considers progress.   
 
The attached schedule, with a
[...]
ne 2006 

  
TITLE  
 

Proposal for Joint Commissioning 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This paper outlines recent work between Haringey Children’s Services and the TPCT on 
joint commissioning supported by DfES funding. The paper proposes a timescale for the 
implementation of a joint commissioning framework together with a proposal for a jointly 
funded Strategic Commissioner Post.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The paper recommends that CYPSP considers: 
 

• the definition, principles, framework and action plan proposed for developing work 
on joint commissioning, and 

• the proposal for a jointly funded post for Commissioning post,  
 
If preferred further comments could be sent to the Director of the Children Service so that 
the framework can be formally adopted at the next meeting of the CYPSP. Comments 
would need to be returned by the end of July 2006. 
 
LEAD OFFICER(S) 
 
Sharon Shoesmith:  Director of Children’s Service 
Jan Doust:               Head of Children’s Network (South) and Lead officer for  
                                Safeguarding.  
 
 
 
 

for children & young people 

Agenda Item 8Page 69



 2 

Developing joint commissioning 
 
Government guidance 
 
1. The development of an integrated approach to commissioning across 

agency boundaries is specifically identified and supported by legislation 
and guidance from a number of government departments. This includes: 

 

• The Children Act 2004 

• National Service Framework (NSF) Children and Maternity 
Services (Department of Health) 2004  

• Guidance on Children’s Trusts (DfES) 2005  

• Health Act 1999, Section 31 
 
2. Every Child Matters (ECM) established the framework of five outcomes for 

children and young people: 
 

• Be healthy  

• Stay Safe 

• Enjoy and Achieve 

• Make a positive contribution 

• Achieve economic well-being 
 

3. ECM identifies strategic planning and integrated commissioning as 
essential in creating more joined up and responsive services that support 
children and young
[...]
l make such 

payments to each other to effect such apportionment of liabilities; 
and  

 
(g) In the event that the Suffering Partner and Alleged Contributor are 

unable to agree a just and equitable apportionment the procedure in 
Section 3.211 shall apply. 

 
 

Page 103



 16 

11.2 Each partner organisation shall ensure that they maintain policies of 
insurance in respect of all potential liabilities arising from or connected 
with Indemnity Events.   

SECTION 12. DISPUTES  

 
12.1 In the event of a dispute between any organisations and departments, as 

noted in Section 10 above, the Suffering Partner and Alleged Contributor 
shall refer the matter to the Data Protection Officer/ Caldecott Guardian 
of the Suffering Partner and the Alleged Contributor who shall use all 
reasonable endeavours to resolve the dispute.     

 
12.2 In the event that a dispute remains unresolved within a reasonable 

period of time with regard to the nature of the dispute and having 
followed the procedure in Section 18.1, the representative of the 
Suffering Partner (who must be of at least Director status) and the 
Alleged Contributor shall refer the matter to such body or person to act 
as a mediator as they may agree and in default of such agreement by the 
Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution. 

 

SECTION 13.  SIGNATURES OF PARTNER ORGANISATIONS 

 
Organisation Address Registration 

Number 
Name of 
signatory 

Title Signature Date 

Haringey 
Council 
 
 
 

      

 
Haringey 
Teaching 
Primary Care 
Trust 
 
 

      

 
Metropolitan 
Police 
Service  
(Haringey 
Division) 
 
 
 

      

 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES:
	6 THE CHILDREN™S SERVICE PROPOSALS:
	CYPSPB_2006.06.12_Agenda_ITEM6c_TPCT
	CYPSPB_2006.06.12_Agenda_ITEM6a_TPCT

	7 PROPOSAL FOR THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING OF CHANGING LIVES:
	CYPSPB_2006.06.12_Agenda_ITEM7b_changing lives
	2006.06.12_Agenda_ITEM7c_changing lives

	8 PROPOSAL FOR JOINT COMMISSIONING:
	9 FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHILDREN™S 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 
 
 
 

 For a large print copy, please call 020 8489 6917 
  

 
HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S  

STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
  

 
MONDAY 12 JUNE 2006 AT 18.30hrs  
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22. 
 

MINUTES 
 
PLEASE SEE APPENDIX ONE (BELOW) OF THE MINUTES FOR A LIST OF THOSE 
MEMBERS, OBSERVERS, AND OFFICERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING. 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 PLEASE SEE APPENDIX ONE OF THE MINUTES FOR A LIST OF 
THOSE MEMBERS, OBSERVERS, AND OFFICERS PRESENT AT 
THE MEETING. 
 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

 
Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Pam Constantinides 
Non-Executive Director 

Special Schools Margaret Sumner 
Head Teacher, William C Harvey School 

Haringey Council Cllr. Nilgun Canver 
Executive Member for Crime and  
Community Safety 

Great Ormond Street 
Hospital 

Maria Collins 
Director of Partnership Development 

 
 

 
 

OBCB02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 (Agenda Item 2): 
 

 
 

for children & young people 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

None 
 
 

OBCB03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None 
 

 
 

OBCB04.
 

MINUTES:  

 (Agenda Item 4):  
 
Clarity from the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust on page three, 
paragraph 8 of the minutes was given by way of confirming that Option 4 
(Children’s Primary Care services to be transferred to the North London 
Children’s Partnership for Health and Great Ormond Street Hospital) had 
been the agreed future provision of health services to children and 
young people in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting of the HSP on 13 March 2006 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

OBCB05.
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS AND THE COMMUNITY STRATEGY:  

 (Agenda Item 5): 
 
The CYPSPB was given an outline of the process for renewing 
Haringey’s Community Strategy. Drawn from a recent conference to 
HSP partners, the Board heard about the broad priority areas that 
partners had identified. Further consultation involving CYPSPB partners 
would take on 11 September 2006. It was proposed that the CYPSPB 
put forward priorities, issues, and proposals for activity as part of its 
consultation submission.  It was highlighted that the Changing Lives 
current 20 priority areas would form a foundation for renewing the 
Community Strategy. It also heard that the Community Strategy must 
have a corporate outlook to it rather than focussing on subjects entirely 
separate from cross cutting issues. 
 
The CYPSPB heard what the objectives of the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) were and what the four priority areas (known as “blocks”) were – 
one of which included Children and Young People which focuses on the 
five outcomes of the Every Child Matters framework. There was a brief 
outline on the three aspects to LAAs, namely mandatory outcomes, the 
reward element, and enabling measures. The Board heard that the 
timescales for considering the contents of the priority block was short (30 
September 2006) which posed a constraint to the ability to submit a 
draft. However, it was established that the publication of the final 
Changing Lives document would act as a major foundation for the draft 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

LAA report. It was felt that a working group of partners would be best 
able to facilitate the development of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(i) That the Board agreed to discuss the Community Strategy 

at the next meeting of the CYPSPB after a paper is 
produced to focus on cross cutting links and stimulate 
ideas for further discussion. 

(ii) That Paul Head, Yolande Burgess, and a representative from 
the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust, and a representative 
from Haringey Council form a working group to formulate the 
LAA report ahead of the initial deadline for an initial draft of 30 
September 2006. 

 
OBCB06.
 

THE CHILDREN’S SERVICE PROPOSALS:  

 (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The CYPSPB was given an update on the financial plan of the Haringey 
Teaching Primary Care Trust and was informed that a significant review 
of the financial plans for 2006/7 which had resulted in reductions to 
available resources. The Board heard that discussion papers had been 
written relating the reductions, and that these had been submitted to the 
TPCT Board in April and May 2006 and the implications upon children’s 
services considered at these meetings. Concerns were raised at the 
CYPSPB that Haringey Councillors had not been involved in the TPCT 
Board discussions due to the purdah period and that the period/timetable 
for consultation on the financial plan was inadequate give the affects of 
the reductions in recourses that resulted. There were also concerns 
raised about vacancies within the TPCT and what affect the reduced 
recourses would have on this. 
 
In response to these concerns, it was highlighted that it was unfortunate 
timing of the election and that due to financial deficit pressures, there 
were significant time constraints which had an impact on strategic 
working under the circumstances. It was argued that the responsive 
actions of the financial plan would minimise future difficulties in terms of 
service provision, but it was accepted that political engagement was 
lacking somewhat on this occasion. The Board was informed that the 
TPCT would be attending the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2006 in order to engage with the political process and 
health scrutiny process as it was recognised that stakeholders needed to 
be involved in shaping future service provision within the available 
recourses. With regards to vacancies, the Board was informed that due 
to financial constraints, there had been vacancy freeze this year and 
vacancies were filled only according to their order of priority. The Board 
also heard that redundancies were not expected within the TPCT and 
that a brighter picture was expected next year as a result of refunding 
from central government. The issue would be re-visited in due course.  
 
The CYPPSB discussed a number of issues relating to the direction of 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

travel for the TPCT, and highlighted that it was somewhat unclear due to 
the financial constraints. There was a call for further discussion at a 
future meeting of the CYPSPB, particularly with regard to the remit of the 
Board itself in relation to strategic outlook of the TPCT. It was highlighted 
that there was a need to maintain perceptions of service provisions in 
terms of “cut-backs” within the community/amongst “customers”. The 
Board heard that it would be effective to adopt different ways of thinking 
about these issues and changing emphasis, and getting this across to 
key stakeholders. Area Assemblies were raised as a possible form of 
communicating these issues. The TPCT confirmed that they would be 
happy to participate in this sort of discussion. Whilst the Board 
recognised that mechanisms for future consultation would need to be 
more robust, it was broadly accepted that with regards to the financial 
plan 2006/7 speed was a crucial factor this time around.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the HTPCT be noted and the CYPSPB receive a 
further update at its next meeting. 
 
 

OBCB07.
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING OF 
CHANGING LIVES: 

 

 (Agenda item 7): 
 
The Board received the draft schedule for monitoring the achievements 
of the outcomes in Changing Lives which had been submitted by 
Haringey’s Children’s Services. The also received an overall plan for 
vulnerable children and young people to work within the Changing Lives 
document. The Board heard that the Performance Monitoring Strategy 
would need to be made more user friendly and that a coloured indicator 
(red, amber, green) would be used to highlight each individual area 
according to its level of concern. Further, a summary report would be 
produced to highlight key messages and information on a monthly and 
quarterly basis to the CYPSPB. This would therefore be a standard item 
on four of the CYPSPB meetings annually.  
 
The Board discussed at length the use and effectiveness of the 
Performance Monitoring Strategy in terms of the use of figures to 
highlight performance. Whilst there was broad agreement to the 
objectives of the Strategy, the Board sought assurance that 
developmental targets in separate sections of the Strategy would not get 
bogged down in figures. With regard to the Stay Safe target, there was a 
commitment from the Metropolitan Police to help make the targets 
achievable, however concern was raised that some of the objectives 
were somewhat broad. The Board also heard that whilst numerical 
indicators were important, softer issues were important too and that this 
should be captured by avoiding a top-down approach to them. It was 
highlighted that soft issues may promote innovation in ways of changing 
lives, rather than using tick-box methods. There was agreement to this 
view. The Board were referred to governance, consultation and 
participation model related to the CYPSP highlighting multi-agency 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

approaches to the partnership structures of sub-groups who work in the 
field of children and young people’s services. Views from these agencies 
would be fed back under the evaluation model. The Board also heard 
that some of the targets are monitored in other services, such as the 
Community Safety Team. There were a number of concerns and issues 
relating to specific priority areas and targets such as ensuring local 
targets were not at odds with national targets; the significance of priority 
15 (empowerment of children and young people to have amore effective 
voice in decision-making); and the need to ensure that perceptions about 
each of the targets is effectively shaped.  
 
Each Board member was invited to state what priority area they would 
like to focus on. The list was as follows: 
 
Teenage pregnancy, child protection (x2), sexual health, reducing 
bullying, success in education, improving workforce standards, infant 
mortality, inequalities, looked after children, mental health needs, 
community based activities for all young people, positive contribution, 
criminal justice post sentencing, safe-guarding children, geographical 
focus, achievement in schools, economic situation for young people and 
parents to allow for independence. 
 
 

OBCB08.
 

PROPOSAL FOR JOINT COMMISSIONING:  

 (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Board received a summary outlining the recent work between 
Haringey Children’s Services and the TPT on joint commissioning 
supported by DfES funding. It was emphasised that joint commissioning 
was a key component in delivering the Every Child Matters programme. 
A joint report by the two agencies was presented which highlighted a 
proposed timetable for the implementation of a joint commissioning 
framework together with a proposal for a jointly funded Strategic 
Commissioner Post.  
 
There were a number of questions from the Board based around the 
projects such a substance mis-use, and how practice based 
commissioning would work. In response, it was emphasised that more 
work would need to be done and that this would be a two-way process 
as the approach evolved. The Board heard that whilst individual pieces 
to a joint commissioning framework already existed, its future 
development would require a set of protocol in order to ease the way of 
getting partners involved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the CYPSPB agree to the recommendations set out in the Report, 
and that the Board receive a progress update at its November 2006 
meeting. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

 
OBCB09.
 

FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHILDREN’S NETWORKS:  

 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Board received an update on progress to date given that the first of 
the 3 Children’s Network is now set up and it was emphasised that the 
context of the Children’s Networks was firmly rooted in the Every Child 
Matters agenda. The Board was also informed of the timescales involved 
in the continued development of the Networks.  
 
There was general agreement to the direction of travel presented to the 
Board, but some questions arose relating to the decision-making and 
management structures supporting the development of the Children’s 
Networks. In response, it was stated that management structures were 
still at a developmental stage and that a panel of professionals would be 
commissioning work to do this. It was felt that universal services could 
be used, in certain circumstances, for provision purposes to certain 
geographical areas. The Extending Schools programme would also be a 
good opportunity to consider the further development of Children’s 
Networks. This would need to be communicated to Extended School 
designers for consideration and possible incorporation. The TPCT gave 
its commitment to working with Haringey Children’s Services on the 
Networks project. The board was informed that whilst the development 
of Children’s Networks is a serious step, a slow and considered 
approach was necessary in order to ensure robustness and to reflect 
what people want. The programme was, nonetheless, ambitious, and 
research in conjunction with Middlesex University had been undertaken 
to ensure this was achieved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board agreed to the recommendations outlined in the Report, and 
compliment officers involved on the task in hand.  
 
 

 
 

OBCB10.
 

INFORMATION SHARING:  

 (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Board received an outline of the purpose of the Information Sharing 
Protocol, and was asked to sign-up to the Protocol which was now in its 
final draft following extensive consultation with the Partners. 
 
There was a brief discussion on the merits of sharing information with 
agencies such as the Home Office, and on confidentiality issues. With 
regard to sharing information, it was established that the principle needs 
of the individual would need to be adhered to, but that in the interest of 
child safety, the Protocol would be necessary. An element of 
professional judgement would need to be made with regard to the health 
and welfare of children in all situations. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Board approved the Information Sharing Protocol and the 
recommendations outlined in the Report. 
 

OBCB11.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS:  

 (Agenda Item 11): 
 

• The Boards’ attention was drawn to the draft forward plan for future 
discussion points at CYPSPB meetings. Comments were sought 
from Partners to be forwarded to Patricia Walker, Policy & 
Performance Manager, Haringey Children’s Services 
(patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk). 

• Partners were invited to attend the 2nd Annual CYPSP Conference 
to be held at Alexandra Palace on Wednesday 27 September 2006 
between 9am and 4pm. Tickets can be secured by contacted 
Patricia Walker (patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk). 

 
 
 

 
 

OBCB12.
 

PROPOSED DATES OF NEXT MEETING:  

 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The following dates for future meetings of the CYPSPB were confirmed 
as follows: 

 

• 11 September 2006, 6:30pm 

• 20 November 2006, 6:30pm 

• 22 January 2007, 6:30pm 

• 12 March 2007, 6:30pm 

• 14 May 2007, 6:30pm 
 
 

 
 

OBCB13.
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 (Agenda Item 13): 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 

OBCB14.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:  

 (agenda Item 14):   
 
Partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are asked to contact 
Nicolas Mattis, Principal Support Officer (Council) at 

nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 20:45 hours. 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
 
Councillor LIZ SANTRY 
Chair, Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board 2006/7 
 
Date:_________________________________ 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING  
12 June 2006 
 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

 
Haringey Council   
  

Cllr. George Meehan 
Leader of the Council 
 

Haringey Council Cllr Liz Santry 
Executive Member for Children and Young People 
 

Haringey Council Dr. Ita O’Donovan 
Chief Executive, Haringey Council 

Haringey Council 
 
 

Sharon Shoesmith 
Director of The Children’s Service 

Haringey Council Cllr Emma Jones 
Deputy Executive Member for Children and Young People 
 

Haringey Council Bev Johnson 
 
 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Sue Baker 
Non-Executive Director 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Dr. Vivienne Manheim 
General Practitioner 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Helen Brown 
Director for Strategy, Performance and Children’s Services 

Voluntary Sector Jim Shepley 
Chair of the Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Voluntary Sector Stanley Hui 
Director of the Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Metropolitan Police  
 

Simon O’Brien 
Borough Commander 
 

College of North East 
London (CoNEL) 

Paul Head 
Principal, CoNEL 
 

Mental Health 
Trust/CAMHS 

Jane Lithgow 
Director of CAMHS 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2006 

 
 

Connexions Lenny Kinnear 
Chief Executive 
 

Middlesex University Dr. David Shemmings 
Principal Lecturer & Chair of Social Work 
 

Learning & Skills Council 
(London North)   

Mary Vine-Morris (REPRESENTED BY YOLANDE 
BURGESS) 
 

Secondary School Andy Kilpatrick 
Head Teacher, Northumberland Park Community School 

Youth Offending Service Jean Croot 
Head of Community Safety 

 
OBSERVERS/OFFICERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING  
12 June 2006 
 
Haringey Council Nilam Poppat 

Haringey Council Rosie Dei-Boateng 

Haringey Council 
Children’s Services 

Cecilia Hitchin 

Haringey Council 
Children’s Services 

Robert Singh 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 

Claire White 

Haringey Council 
Member Services 

Nicolas Mattis 

 
 


